
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 

Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services 
Tel: 24 74360 
 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 24 74707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 22nd March, 2011 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will be held for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 am) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

M Dobson (Chair) - Garforth and Swillington; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 

J Illingworth - Kirkstall; 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon; 

G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

J Matthews - Headingley; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

 
Arthur Giles - Leeds LINk 
Emma Stewart - Leeds LINk 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 22nd February 2011. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  REQUEST FOR SCRUTINY - HEALTH 
IMPLICATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
DECISION TO REDUCE THE OPENING HOURS 
OF GARFORTH SQUASH AND LEISURE CLUB 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on a request for scrutiny 
that has been received in relation to the health 
implications associated with the decision to reduce 
the opening hours of Garforth Squash and Leisure 
Centre. 
 

7 - 8 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  NHS OPERATING FRAMEWORK 2011/12 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the introduction of the 
NHS Operating Framework 2011/12, issued by the 
Department of Health on 15 December 2010.   The 
Operating Framework is a planning documents that 
sets out the priorities for the NHS for 2011/12 and 
this report provides the opportunity for the Scrutiny 
Board (Health) to explore the local implications and 
any associated impacts. 
 

9 - 74 

9   
 

  JOINT PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3 
2010/11 
 
To consider a joint report of Leeds City Council 
and NHS Leeds presenting the performance 
information summarising progress against the joint 
Council and NHS Leeds priorities as set out in the 
Leeds Strategic Plan, as well as key NHS Leeds 
priorities, for third quarter of 2010/11. 
 

75 - 
90 

10   
 

  NEW STRATEGIC PLANS 2011-15 
 
To consider a joint report of the Chief Executive 
and Director of Public Health presenting the 
proposals for the new set of strategic planning 
documents for advice and consideration before 
these go to Executive Board and Council for 
approval. 
 

91 - 
106 

11   
 

  UPDATED WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the current municipal year. 
 

107 - 
118 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
will be held on Tuesday 26th April 2011 at 10.00am 
(Pre meeting at 9.30am) 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd March, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH) 
 

TUESDAY, 22ND FEBRUARY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors S Armitage, P Ewens, 
P Harrand, A Hussain, J Illingworth, 
G Kirkland, G Latty, J Matthews and 
E Taylor 

 
CO-OPTEE Ms E Stewart Leeds Local Involvement 

Network 
 
 

78 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the February meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Health). 
 

79 Late Items  
The Chair agreed to accept the following document as supplementary 
information:- 
 

• The Leeds Sexual Heath Commissioning Strategy 2010-2012-
Appendix 1 (Agenda Item 8) (Minute 84 refers) 

 
The document was not available at the time of the agenda despatch, but 
made available on the Council’s Internet site prior to the meeting. 
 

80 Declarations of Interest  
Councillor E Taylor made a general declaration of personal interest in respect 
of today’s agenda, in her capacity as an NHS employee. 
 

81 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Arthur Giles. 
 

82 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th January 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

83 Mental Health Partnership Integration Project  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting to the Board details/proposals associated with the Mental Health 
Integration Project. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of document entitled ‘NHS Leeds – 
Proposals for Change – Health Scrutiny Board’ for the information/comment of 
the meeting. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd March, 2011 

 

The following representatives were in attendance to present the key issues 
highlighted in the report and to address any specific questions identified by 
the Scrutiny Board: 
 
-  Michelle Moran (Director of Service Delivery and Chief Nurse) – Leeds   
   Partnerships NHS Foundation Trust (LPFT) 
-  James Hoult (Project Manager)  – Leeds Partnerships NHS Foundation  
   Trust (LPFT) 
-  John Lennon (Chief Officer (Access and Inclusion)) – Leeds City Council,  
    Adult Social Services 
 
The Director of Service Delivery and Chief Nurse, together with the Project 
Manager briefly outlined the main proposals associated with the Mental 
Health Partnership Integration Project. In addition, the Chief Officer (Access 
and Inclusion), Adult Social Services provided the Board with an update on 
relevant issues within Adult
[...]
be presented to the Board for 

discussion in due course. 
 
(Councillor J Illingworth joined the meeting at 10.15am during discussions of 
the above item) 
 
(Councillor G Latty left the meeting at 11.00am during discussions of the 
above item) 
 

84 Leeds Sexual Health Strategy  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting to the Board details/proposals associated with the Leeds Sexual 
Health Strategy. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy the ‘Leeds Sexual Health Commissioning 
Strategy 2010-2012‘ for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance to present the key issues 
highlighted in the report and to address any specific questions identified by 
the Scrutiny Board: 
 
-  Victoria Womack  (Drugs and Sexual Health Lead) – NHS Leeds 
-  Ruth Middleton (Head of Commissioning, Staying Healthy) – NHS Leeds 
 
The Drugs and Sexual Health Lead Officer, together with the Head of 
Commissioning, Staying Healthy outlined the main points within the Leeds 
Sexual Health Commissioning Strategy 2010-2012. 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were: 
 

• Sexual Health remained a significant issue for some areas of the 
community, with an increase risk to people under 25 years old 

• The focus of the strategy being on: 
o Early access to sexual health assessment and treatment 

services; 
o Early access to contraception services 
o Prevention 

• The HPV vaccine within the context of the Leeds Sexual Health 
Strategy  
(The Drugs and Sexual Health Lead Officer responded and 
informed the meeting that  HPV did not specifically relate to the 
strategy; but agreed to supply information of the percentage rates of 
HPV immunisation to the Board via the Principal Scrutiny Adviser) 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd March, 2011 

 

• Links with the Student Union in helping to deliver the key messages 
of the strategy, with reference made to the successful campaigns 
undertaken in Leeds Colleges around Chlamydia screening 

• Consistency of Sex and Relationship Education within Leeds 
schools. 

• How the strategy contributed to the delivery of locality based 
services 

 
RESOLVED- That the contents of the report and appendices be noted and 
welcomed. 
 
 

85 Quality Accounts 2011  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report seeking 
the Board’s view on a range of options for commenting on the Quality 
Accounts of local health care providers for 2011. 
 
Arising from discussions, the Board agreed to take a practical and pragmatic 
approach considering and, where appropriate, commenting on the Quality 
Accounts produced by the full list of NHS healthcare service providers 
identified in the report: That is:  
 

• Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

• Leeds Partnerships Foundation Trust 

• Leeds Community Healthcare 

• Spire Hospital Leeds 

• Nuffield Hospital Leeds 

• Fountain Diagnostics 

• Commuter Walk-In Centre Leeds 
 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That approval be given to pursuing Option 2b (a devolved working 

group, with an open membership arrangement) for commenting on the 
Quality Accounts of local NHS healthcare providers for 2011. 

 
86 Updated Work Programme 2010/11  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report outlining 
the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the current 
municipal year. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Scrutiny Board (Health) – Work Programme 2010/11 (Appendix 1 
refers) 

• NHS Leeds Board – Notes of a Meeting held on 2nd February 2011 
(Appendix 2 refers) 

• Leeds NHS - Pharmacy Needs Assessment – Briefing Note 
(Appendix 3) 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd March, 2011 

 

 
The Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the key issues highlighted in 
the report and addressed specific points of clarification identified by the 
Scrutiny Board.  
 
Specific reference was made to the national review of Children’s Cardiac 
Surgery Services and the future delivery options recently agreed for 
consultation. 
 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That approval be given to the outline work programme in accordance 

with the report now submitted. 
c) That in relation to Children’s Cardiac Surgery Services – national 

review, consideration be given to raising the profile of this issue via a 
White Paper Motion to Council and to request the Board’s Principal 
Scrutiny Adviser to write to Area Committee Chair’s with a request that 
this issue be debated at Area Committee meetings in March/April 2011. 

d) That in relation to the provision of playing fields in Leeds and the public 
health implications, this issue be incorporated within the Board’s work 
programme in the new Municipal Year. 

e) That in relation to Workforce Planning and the associated problems of 
city-wide pupils obtaining a place at Medical School, this issue be 
incorporated within the Board’s work programme in the new Municipal 
Year. 

 
87 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

To note that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Board will be held on Tuesday 
22nd March 2011 at 10.00am (Pre meeting for Board Members at 9.30am) 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12 noon) 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date: 8th March 2011 
 
Subject:  Request for Scrutiny – Health implications associated with the decision to 

reduce the opening hours of Garforth Squash and Leisure Centre 
 

        
 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is introduce a request for scrutiny that has been received in 
relation to the health implications associated with the decision to reduce the openi
[...]
that meeting were not available 
at the time of writing this report.  The draft minutes and any additional information from 
the discussion at the Scrutiny Board (City Development) meeting will be provided to 
Members of the Board as soon as practicable. 

 

3.0     Options for Investigations and Inquiries 
 

3.1 When considering the request for scrutiny, the Scrutiny Board (Health) shall determine: 
 

• what further information the Board needs before considering whether an inquiry  
              should be undertaken 

• how the proposed inquiry meets criteria approved from time to time by the 
Scrutiny Advisory Group 

• whether the Inquiry can be adequately resource 

• whether an Inquiry should be undertaken  
 

4.0 Recommendations 
 
4.1 The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider the requests for scrutiny received and 

determine what, if any, further scrutiny can be undertaken on this matter in the light of 
the information provided. 

 
5.0  Background Papers 
 

Request for Scrutiny of the Decision to Reduce the Opening Hours of Garforth Squash 
and Leisure Centre  - Scrutiny Board (City Development), 8 March 2011 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date: 22 March 2011 
 
Subject: NHS Operating Framework 2011/12  
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce the NHS Operating Framework 2011/12,  

issued by the Department of Health on 15 December 2010.   The Operating 
Framework is a planning documents that sets out the priorities for the NHS for 
2011/12 and this report provides the opportunity for the Scrutiny Board (Health) to 
explore the local implications and any associated impacts. 

 
2.0 Background 
 

2.1 In July 2010, the Government launched its overall vision for the future of the NHS via 
its White Paper, ‘Equity and excellence: Liberating the NHS’. This set out key 
proposals for change and reform for the commissioning and deliver
[...]

e
n

 n
o

 w
o

rs
e

n
in

g
 i

n
 p

e
rf

o
rm

a
n

ce
 o

f 
th

e
 s

u
it

e
 o

v
e

ra
ll

.
2

 M
o

n
it

o
re

d
 t

h
ro

u
g

h
 l

o
ca

l 
d

a
ta

 c
o

ll
e

ct
io

n
s 

a
s 

w
e

ll
 a

s 
n

a
ti

o
n

a
l 

a
n

n
u

a
l 

su
rv

e
y
  

3
 T

h
e

 fi
n

a
n

ce
 d

o
m

a
in

 s
co

re
 f

o
r 

N
H

S
 T

ru
st

s 
in

 t
h

e
 N

H
S
 P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n

ce
 F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

.

Page 73



© Crown copyright 2010 

403851 1p 150 copies Dec 10 (Asset) 

Produced by COI for the Department of Health 

Page 74



  

 
Leeds City Council and NHS Leeds Joint Performance Report  
 
Meeting: Health Scrutiny Board 
 
Date:  22nd March 2011 
 
Subject:  Joint Performance Report Quarter 3 2010/11 
 

        
 
 
1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents the performance information summarising our progress against 
the joint council and NHS Leeds priorities as set out in the Leeds Strategic Plan, as 
well as key NHS Leeds priorities, for third quarter of 2010/11.  The report includes two 
action trackers from the Leeds Strategic Plan which are from the small number of key 
performance areas as identified by CLT in Dec 2009.  The purpose of these extra 
trackers is to enable officers and members the opportunity to more closely 
performance manage these high risk areas and ensure that as necessary appropriate 
remedial action is taken.  In addition a Performance Indicator (PI) report is provided 
and of the indicators which can be reported at this time 71% are currently predicted to 
hit target.  However, the board should note that only half of the indicators are available 
quarterly with the rest provided annually.  

2 Purpose of the Report 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to present an overview of performance against our 

priority outcomes so that the Board may understand our current performance and, as 
necessary, take appropriate action.  This joint report also enables the Board to fulfil 
their role to scrutinise the performance of
[...]
ctor of Public Health 
 
Meeting: Health Scrutiny Board 
 
Date:  22 March 2011 
 
Subject:  New Strategic Plans 2011-15 
 

        
 
 
1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents for Scrutiny the proposals for the new set of strategic planning 
documents for advice and consideration before these go to Executive Board and Council 
for approval.  This includes the proposals for the long term partnership strategy for the 
city the Vision for Leeds 2011 to 2030 as well as the set of delivery plans for the first 4 
years.  These proposals have been developed in light of the current financial situation 
which means that we need our priorities to be much more focused than previous plans.  
These proposals also take into account the results of two recent public consultations on 
the Vision for Leeds and Spending Challenge.   

2 Purpose of the Report 
 
2.1 Scrutiny of the proposals for the most important plans and strategies, as specified within 

the Budget and Policy Framework, ensures that these plans are robust and include the 
issues that are important to local people.  Therefore, this report brings to the Board the 
proposals for the new Vision for Leeds 2011 to 2030 along with the first set of priorities 
which will be delivered by the council, and its partners, over the next 4 years.  In addition, 
this report also includes the shared cross council priorities from the Council Business 
Plan.    

 
3 Background Information 
 
3.1 In December Executive Board considered changes to the partnership and planning 

framework which would enable a better alignment between the partnership structures, 
strategic plans and our supporting performance management arrangements.  Allied to 
this in the current financial climate there is a need for our strategic plans to focus on a 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: 
Heather Pinches 
 
Tel:  22 43347 

Agend
[...]
endix 1
	Appendix 1a
	Appendix 2

	10 New Strategic Plans 2011-15
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	11 Updated Work Programme 2010/11
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 26th April, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH) 
 

TUESDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors S Armitage, P Ewens, 
P Harrand, A Hussain, J Illingworth, 
G Kirkland, G Latty and E Taylor 

 
CO-OPTEES Mr A Giles  

 
Leeds Local Involvement 
Network 

 
 

88 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the March meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Health). 
 

89 Late Items  
The Chair agreed to accept the following documents as supplementary 
information:- 
 

• Written submission from Janette Walker (Agenda Item 7) (Minute 
93 refers) 

• Summary Points provided by NHS Leeds (Agenda Item 8) (Minute   
94 refers) 

• Revised Health and Wellbeing City Priority Plan 2011 to 2015 
(Page 106) (Agenda Item 10) (Minute 96 refers) 

 
The documents were not available at the time of the agenda despatch, but 
made available on the Council’s Internet site immediately after the meeting. 
 
In relation to the general issue of late supplementary information, the Board 
raised their concerns about information being circulated on the day of the 
meeting and requested the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser to monitor this 
situation. 
 

90 Declarations of Interest  
Councillor E Taylor made a general declaration of personal interest in respect 
of today’s agenda, in her capacity as an NHS employee. 
 
Councillor M Dobson declared a personal interest in his capacity as knowing 
the two individuals who brought the request for scrutiny (Agenda Item 7) 
(Minute 93 refers) 
 

91 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Emma Stewart. 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 26th April, 2011 

 

92 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
In relation to the provision of playing fields in Leeds and the public health 
implications (Minute 86 refers), the Board noted the importance and benefits 
of physical activity and the need to promote this message more widely. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd February 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

93 Request for Scrutiny - Health Implications associated with the decision 
to reduce the opening hours of Garforth Squash and Leisure Club  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on a 
request for scrutiny that had been received in relation to the health 
implications associated with the decision to reduce the opening hours of 
Garforth Squash and Leisure Centre. 
 
The Chair, having previously declared a personal interest in this item, 
informed the meeting that following legal advice, he was allowed to Chair this 
item as he had not been part of the decision-making process which would 
reduce the opening hours of Garforth Squash and Leisure Centre. 
 
Natalie Mitchell, spokesperson was in attendance to present the key issues 
and to address any specific questions identified by the Scrutiny Board. 
 
At the request of the Chair, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser read out the 
contents of a written submission from Janette Walker who had conveyed her 
apologies for today’s meeting. 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were: 
 

• The overall wellbeing and public health benefits associated with 
sport and leisure activities, particularly  in relation to the current 
provision at Garforth Squash and Leisure Centre.   

• The potential and implications of reduced opening hours, including: 
1. Reduced access  - in particular for those living in the East in the 

City; 
2. Negative impact associated with the obesity agenda, particularly 

in relation to children and young people; 
3. Environmental impacts, such as increased car journeys and 

associated pollution. 

• The proposed Community Asset Transfer and the need for the 
leisure centre to be run on a proper basis for the benefit of the local 
community.  

• The need to seek advice from the Director of Public Health 
regarding the likely health implications associated with the decision. 

 
RESOLVED-  

a) That the contents of the report and supplementary information be 
noted. 

b) That a vote of thanks be conveyed to Ms Mitchell for her excellent 
presentation and contribution to the meeting.   



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 26th April, 2011 

 

c) That the request for scrutiny associated with the health implications of 
the decision to reduce the opening hours of Garforth Squash and 
Leisure Club be approved. 

d) That a time-limited working group be established to consider this issue 
and that the Principal Scrutiny Officer be requested to prepare relevant 
terms of reference. 

e) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to invite Ms Mitchell   
      and Ms Walker to attend as co-opted members on the Working Group. 
 

94 NHS Operating Framework 2011/12  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
introduction of the NHS Operating Framework 2011/12, issued by the 
Department of Health on 15 December 2010.   The Operating Framework was 
a planning document that outlined the priorities for the NHS for 2011/12 and 
the report provided the opportunity for the Scrutiny Board (Health) to explore 
the local implications and any associated impacts. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the ‘NHS The Operating Framework for 
the NHS in England 2011/12‘ for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 
In addition to the above documents, a copy of summary points provided by 
NHS Leeds was circulated at the meeting to assist Board Members with their 
deliberations. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance to present the major 
implications for the coming year and to address any specific questions 
identified by the Scrutiny Board: 
 
- Linda Pollard (Chair) – NHS Leeds 
- Philomena Corrigan (Executive Director of Strategy and Commissioning) –   
  NHS Leeds 
- Mike Collier (Chair) – Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT)  
- Dr. Peter Belfield (Medical Director) – Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust    
  (LTHT) 
- David Richardson (Chair) – Leeds Community Healthcare 
- Sam Prince (Managing Director) – Leeds Community Healthcare 
- Frank Griffiths (Chair) – Leeds Partnerships Foundation Trust (LPFT) 
- Jill Copeland (Director of Strategy and Partnerships) – Leeds Partnerships  
   Foundation Trust (LPFT) 
 
In brief summary, the main points raised by the above representatives were 
as follows: 
 
Leeds Community Healthcare 
 

• The move to an independent NHS Trust from 1st April 2011. 

• Continuing to work closely with primary care and social care to 
deliver appropriate and cost-effective services. 

 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 26th April, 2011 

 

NHS Leeds 
 

• Maintaining and improving quality and patient outcomes. 

• Financial control, including focusing on efficiencies through 
procurement and use of estates. 

• Maintaining an overview and developing the new system, in 
particular around: 
- GP Commissioning consortia 
- The new NHS Commissioning Board 
- Health and Wellbeing Boards 
- New Public Health England Service 

• Significant governance and accountability issues associated with 
the proposed structural changes  

 
Leeds Partnerships NHS Foundation Trust 
 

• Maintaining a focus on the aims of the 2015 Strategy, including: 
- Helping people achieve their potential; 
- Patient safety 
- Improving the patient experience 

• Potential challenges of working with consortia /multiple 
commissioners 

• Impact of personal health budgets 

• Provider authority implications and the extension of services into 
York, Tadcaster and Selby 

 
Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

 

• Workforce implications associated with reducing costs while 
improving quality  

• Maintaining a focus on: 
- Providing worldclass treatment services 
- Becoming the hospital of choice 
- Becoming the employer of choice 
- Research and development 
- The Managing for Success Programme 

• Significant financial pressures arising from: 
- The need to become more efficient 
- National tariff changes 
- Other funding changes (i.e. Teaching funding) 
- Strategic service changes 

• Achieving Foundation Trust status 

• Closer working with Social Services and GP commissioners 
 
Arising from detailed discussions, in brief summary Board Members raised the 
following issues: 
 

• Clarification of the commissioning process with specific reference to 
2013 shadowing arrangements 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 26th April, 2011 

 

• Clarification of the GP Consortia arrangements across the City 

• Clarification of the potential implications of Leeds Partnerships 
Foundation Trust (LPFT) providing services across parts of North 
Yorkshire and the need for a report on this issue 
(The Director of Strategy and Partnerships (LPFT) responded and 
agreed to provide a paper on this for a future meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Health)) 

• Use of appropriate drugs and associated costs 

• Clarification around staff development/career structures 

• Clarification of the detail and implications of the Managing Success 
Programme, particularly in terms of: 
-  Clear and open consultation with patients 
- The use of the Trust’s estate/ premises 

• The impact of integration and closer working with social services 

• The work and role of the Transformation Board and how this 
informed current decision-making arrangements. 

 
RESOLVED-  

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That a vote of thanks be conveyed to those organisations for their 

comments and contributions to the local implications and any 
associated impacts arising from the NHS Operating Framework. 

c) That the issues raised and discussed be readdressed at a future Board 
meeting to asses the progress been made in Leeds. 

 
(Councillor S Armitage joined the meeting at 10.45am during discussions of 
the above item) 
 
(Councillor A Hussain left the meeting at 11.25am during discussions of the 
above item) 
 
(Councillors P Harrand and E Taylor left the meeting at 11.55am during 
discussions of the above item) 
 
(Councillor G Kirkland left the meeting at 12:00 noon at the conclusion of the 
above item) 
 

95 Joint Performance Report Quarter 3 2010/11  
A joint report of Leeds City Council and NHS Leeds was submitted presenting 
the performance information summarising progress against the joint Council 
and NHS Leeds priorities as set out in the Leeds Strategic Plan, as well as 
key NHS Leeds priorities, for third quarter of 2010/11. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance to present the key issues 
highlighted in the report and to address any specific questions identified by 
the Scrutiny Board: 
 
- John England (Deputy Director) – Leeds City Council, Adult Social Services 
- Brenda Fullard  (Head of Healthy Living & Health Inequalities) – NHS Leeds  
- Graham Brown (Performance Manager) – NHS Leeds  



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 26th April, 2011 

 

 
The Head of Healthy Living & Health Inequalities updated the meeting on the 
mortality rates in Leeds. The Board noted and welcomed that rates had 
reduced in Leeds, although it was noted that there had been an increase in 
mortality rates in deprived areas (i.e. an increase in the gap between more 
prosperous and poorer areas)  . Arising from discussions, it was noted that 
there was a continuing need to focus services on tackling health inequalities 
that were still prevalent across certain areas of the City.   
 
It was recognised that with new and changing responsibilities around health 
and well-being, a change in approach across the Council would be needed to 
ensure that health and well-being issues were being given due consideration 
in other aspects of the Council work and across service boundaries.  
 
It was agreed to circulate a copy of the most recent mortality data to Board 
Members for their information/attention, via the Principal Scrutiny Adviser.. 
 
The Board also discussed patient safety issues around the incidence of 
MRSA.  Although not highlighted in the performance data presented, 
members noted the likely failure of achieving the target in this area (despite 
good progress earlier in the (financial) year).  It was outlined that there 
appeared to be a correlation of the increased incidence with the poor weather 
conditions experienced in the early part of the (calendar) year. 
 
RESOLVED-  

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Board notes that there would be a joint working group 

meeting with the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) on 20th April 
2011 in relation to teenage pregnancy; with the performance data 
presented at today’s Scrutiny Board meeting informing discussions at 
the working group. 

 
96 New Strategic Plans 2011-15  

A joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Public Health was 
submitted presenting the proposals for the new set of strategic planning 
documents for advice and consideration before these go to Executive Board 
and Council for approval. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• The new city planning framework (Appendix 1 refers) 

• Outline Framework (Appendix 2 refers) 

• How recent consultations were reflected in the new Plans 
(Appendix 3 refers) 

 
The following representatives were in attendance to present the key issues 
highlighted in the report and to address any specific questions identified by 
the Scrutiny Board: 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 26th April, 2011 

 

- Martin Dean (Deputy Head of Leeds Initiative and Interim Head of    
  International Relations) – Leeds Initiative 
- Brenda Fullard (Head of Healthy Living and Health Inequalities) – NHS  
  Leeds 
- John England (Deputy Director) – Leeds City Council, Adult Social Services 
- Christine Farrar (Policy Director: Health Improvement and Partnerships) –  
  Leeds Initiative 
 
A copy of revised page 106 of the agenda pack regarding the Health and 
Wellbeing City Priority Plan 2011 to 2015 was circulated for the 
information/comment of the meeting and there was a brief discussion on the 
contents of the report and associated appendices. 
 
RESOLVED-  

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Board wishes to place on record their thanks and appreciation 

to John England who was retiring from the Council at the end of March. 
 

97 Updated Work Programme 2010/11  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report outlining 
the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the current 
municipal year. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the Scrutiny Board (Health) – Work 
Programme 2010/11 (Appendix 1 refers) for the information/comment of the 
meeting. 
 
The Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the key issues highlighted in 
the report and addressed specific points of clarification identified by the 
Scrutiny Board.  
 
RESOLVED - 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That approval be given to the outline work programme in accordance 

with the report now submitted. 
 

98 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
To note that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Board will be held on Tuesday 
26th April 2011 at 10.00am (Pre meeting for Board Members at 9.30am). 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.30pm) 
 
 
 


